

التاريخ: 2025/08/05
المرجع: بيان/25/97

السادة/ بورصة الكويت
المحترمين
تحية طيبة وبعد،


الموضوع: نتائج البيانات المالية المرحلية للفترة المنتهية في 2025/06/30

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، نحيطكم علماً بأن مجلس إدارة الشركة قد اجتمع يوم الثلاثاء الموافق 2025/08/05، في تمام الساعة 1:30م، وقد تمت مناقشة البيانات المالية المرحلية للشركة الصادرة عن الفترة المنتهية في 2025/06/30 واعتمادها.

وتجدون مرفق طيه "نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية المرحلية (الربع الثاني) "للفترة المنتهية في 2025/06/30، مع نسخة البيانات المالية المعتمدة من مجلس الإدارة وتقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،





يوسف محمد العيسى
الرئيس التنفيذي

مرفقات <

■ نسخة الى: السادة/ هيئة أسواق المال.

نموذج الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية

2025/08/05	التاريخ
شركة بيان للاستثمار القابضة (ش.م.ك) عامة	اسم الشركة المدرجة
<p>مجلس إدارة الشركة قد اجتمع يوم الثلاثاء الموافق 2025/08/05، في تمام الساعة 1:30م، وقد تمت مناقشة البيانات المالية المرحلية للشركة الصادرة عن الفترة المنتهية في 2025/06/30 واعتمادها.</p> <p>وتجدون مرفق طيه "نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية المرحلية (الربع الثاني)" للفترة المنتهية في 2025/06/30، مع نسخة البيانات المالية المعتمدة من مجلس الإدارة وتقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد.</p>	المعلومة الجوهرية
 <p>لا يوجد</p>	أثر المعلومة الجوهرية على المركز المالي للشركة

يتم ذكر الأثر على المركز المالي في حال كانت المعلومة الجوهرية قابلة لقياس ذلك الأثر، ويستثنى الأثر المالي الناتج عن المناقصات والممارسات وما يشبهها من عقود.

إذا قامت شركة مدرجة من ضمن مجموعة بالإفصاح عن معلومة جوهرية تخصها ولها انعكاس مؤثر على باقي الشركات المدرجة من ضمن المجموعة، فإن واجب الإفصاح على باقي الشركات المدرجة ذات العلاقة يقتصر على ذكر المعلومة والأثر المالي المترتب على تلك الشركة بعينها.

يتحمل من أصدر هذا الإفصاح كامل المسؤولية عن صحة المعلومات الواردة فيه ودقتها واكتمالها، ويقر بأنه بذل عناية الشخص الحريص في تجنب أية معلومات مضللة أو خاطئة أو ناقصة، وذلك دون أدنى مسؤولية على كل من هيئة أسواق المال وبورصة الكويت للأوراق المالية بشأن محتويات هذا الإفصاح، وبما ينفي عنهما المسؤولية عن أية أضرار قد تلحق بأي شخص جراء نشر هذا الإفصاح أو السماح بنشره عن طريق أنظمتها الإلكترونية أو موقعها الإلكتروني، أو نتيجة استخدام هذا الإفصاح بأي طريقة أخرى.

13

Financial Results Form
Kuwaiti Company (KWD)

نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية
الشركات الكويتية (د.ك.)

Company Name	اسم الشركة
Bayan Investment Holding Company	شركة بيان للاستثمار القابضة

Second quarter results Ended on	2025-06-30	نتائج الربع الثاني المنتهي في
---------------------------------	------------	-------------------------------

Board of Directors Meeting Date	2025-08-05	تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة
---------------------------------	------------	---------------------------

Required Documents	المستندات الواجب إرفاقها بالنموذج
Approved financial statements. Approved auditor's report This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the documents mentioned above are provided	نسخة من البيانات المالية المعتمدة نسخة من تقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد لا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم وإرفاق هذه المستندات

التغيير (%)	فترة الستة اشهر المقارنة	فترة الستة اشهر الحالية	البيان
Change (%)	Six Month Comparative Period	Six Month Current Period	Statement
	2024-06-30	2025-06-30	
(%77)	2,125,767	489,695	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
(%77)	9.77	2.25	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخففة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
% 39	4,944,945	6,855,674	الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets
% 5	14,931,901	15,693,853	إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets
% 20	1,475,902	1,764,362	المطلوبات المتداولة Current Liabilities
(%5)	2,346,380	2,223,731	إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities
% 7	12,619,536	13,502,850	إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company
(%62)	2,493,611	943,477	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
(%77)	2,126,014	492,158	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	الخسائر المتراكمة / رأس المال المدفوع Accumulated Loss / Paid-Up Share Capital

13

البيان	الربع الثاني الحالي	الربع الثاني المقارن	التغيير (%)
Statement	Second quarter Current Period	Second quarter Comparative Period	Change (%)
	2025-06-30	2024-06-30	
صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company	328,680	2,000,275	(%84)
ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share	1.51	9.19	(%84)
إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue	575,896	2,209,905	(%74)
صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)	330,078	2,000,126	(%83)

• Not Applicable for first Quarter

• لا ينطبق على الربع الأول

سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح (الخسارة)	Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to
انخفاض صافي الربح يعود الى: • انخفاض صافي ارباح الاستثمار من موجودات مالية.	Decrease in net profit due to: • Decrease in Net investment income from financial assets.

بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)	0 KD	Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)
--	------	---

بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)	0 KD	Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)
--	------	--

رأي مراقب الحسابات	Auditor Opinion
--------------------	-----------------

3



1.	Unqualified Opinion	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	رأي غير متحفظ
2.	Qualified Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	رأي متحفظ
3.	Disclaimer of Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	عدم إبداء الرأي
4.	Adverse Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	رأي معاكس

In the event of selecting item No. 2, 3 or 4,
the following table must be filled out, and this form is not
considered complete unless it is filled.

بحال اختيار بند رقم 2 أو 3 أو 4 يجب تعبئة
الجدول التالي، ولا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم تعبئته

نص رأي مراقب الحسابات كما ورد في التقرير	لا يوجد
شرح تفصيلي بالحالة التي استدعت مراقب الحسابات لإبداء الرأي	لا يوجد
الخطوات التي ستقوم بها الشركة لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات	لا يوجد
الجدول الزمني لتنفيذ الخطوات لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات	لا يوجد

Corporate Actions		استحقاقات الأسهم (الإجراءات المؤسسية)	
النسبة	القيمة		
لا يوجد	لا يوجد	توزيعات نقدية Cash Dividends	
لا يوجد	لا يوجد	توزيعات أسهم منحة Bonus Share	
لا يوجد	لا يوجد	توزيعات أخرى Other Dividend	
لا يوجد	لا يوجد	عدم توزيع أرباح No Dividends	
لا يوجد	لا يوجد		
لا يوجد	لا يوجد	زيادة رأس المال Capital Increase	علاوة الإصدار Issue Premium
لا يوجد	لا يوجد	تخفيض رأس المال Capital Decrease	

الاسم Name	المسمى الوظيفي Title	التوقيع Signature	ختم الشركة Company Seal
يوسف محمد العيسى	الرئيس التنفيذي		



RSM البزيع وشركاهم

برج الراية ٢، الطابق ٤١ و ٤٢
شارع عبدالعزيز حمد الصقر، شرق
ص.ب 2115 الصفاة 13022، دولة الكويت

ت +965 22961000

ف +965 22412761

www.rsm.global/kuwait

تقرير المراجعة عن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة

السادة / أعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
شركة بيان للاستثمار القابضة - ش.م.ك. (عامة)
دولة الكويت

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع المرفق لشركة بيان للاستثمار القابضة - ش.م.ك. (عامة) ("الشركة الأم") وشركاتها التابعة (يشار إليهم مجتمعين بـ "المجموعة") كما في 30 يونيو 2025، وكذلك البيانات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للأرباح أو الخسائر والأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر لفترة الثلاثة أشهر والستة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، والبيانات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. إن إعداد وعرض هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 "التقرير المالي المرحلي" من مسؤولية إدارة الشركة الأم. إن مسؤوليتنا هي التعبير عن نتيجة حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة بناءً على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لمهام المراجعة رقم 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المرحلية تشتمل مبدئياً على توجيه استفسارات للموظفين المسؤولين عن المعلومات المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة أقل إلى حد كبير من نطاق التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد بأننا سنكون على دراية بكافة الأمور المهمة التي يمكن تحديدها من خلال التدقيق. وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق.

النتيجة

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة المرفقة لم تعد، من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34.

تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية والتنظيمية الأخرى

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، واستناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة متفقة مع ما هو وارد في دفاتر الشركة الأم، وحسب ما ورد إليه علمنا واعتقادنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا أية مخالفات لأحكام قانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 ولائحة التنفيذية والتعديلات اللاحقة عليهما أو لعقد التأسيس والنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم والتعديلات اللاحقة عليهما خلال فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2025 على وجه كان من الممكن أن يؤثر مادياً على نشاط الشركة الأم أو مركزها المالي.

علاوة على ذلك، وحسب ما ورد إليه علمنا واعتقادنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا خلال مراجعتنا ما يشير إلى وجود أي مخالفات مادية لأحكام القانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 في شأن هيئة أسواق المال وتنظيم نشاط الأوراق المالية ولائحته التنفيذية والتعديلات اللاحقة عليهما خلال فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2025 على وجه كان من الممكن أن يؤثر مادياً على نشاط الشركة الأم أو مركزها المالي.



نايف مساعد البزيع

مراقب حسابات مرخص فئة أ رقم 91
RSM البزيع وشركاهم

دولة الكويت
5 أغسطس 2025

تأكيد | ضرائب | استشارات



شركة بيان للاستثمار القابضة - ش.م.ك. (عامة) وشركاتها التابعة
بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
كما في 30 يونيو 2025
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

30 يونيو 2024	(مدقق) 31 ديسمبر 2024	30 يونيو 2025	إيضاح	
				الموجودات
3,981,410	3,668,808	4,208,001	3	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
238,972	504,568	1,151,585	12	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
485,470	400,946	983,690		مدينون وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
239,093	383,173	512,398		مخزون
9,596,358	9,454,748	8,531,017	12 ، 4	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
390,598	332,945	299,329		ممتلكات وعقارات ومعدات
-	8,831	7,833		موجودات غير ملموسة
<u>14,931,901</u>	<u>14,754,019</u>	<u>15,693,853</u>		مجموع الموجودات
				المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
1,200,000	600,000	600,000	5	المطلوبات:
875,902	890,990	1,336,310		قرض لأجل
270,478	283,782	287,421		دائنون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
<u>2,346,380</u>	<u>1,774,772</u>	<u>2,223,731</u>		مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة
				مجموع المطلوبات
22,902,200	22,902,200	23,589,266	10 (ب)	حقوق الملكية:
(3,469,655)	(3,469,655)	(3,469,655)	10:6 (ب)	رأس المال
-	150,842	150,842		أسهم خزانة
3,469,655	3,469,655	3,469,655		إحتياطي إجباري
(8,096,687)	(7,325,332)	(7,391,123)		إحتياطي اختياري
(3,892,790)	(4,061,464)	(4,089,678)		إحتياطي القيمة العادلة
1,706,813	1,347,929	1,243,543		تعديلات ترجمة عملات أجنبية
12,619,536	13,014,175	13,502,850		أرباح مرحلة
(34,015)	(34,928)	(32,728)		حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم
12,585,521	12,979,247	13,470,122		الحصص غير المسيطرة
<u>14,931,901</u>	<u>14,754,019</u>	<u>15,693,853</u>		مجموع حقوق الملكية
				مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من (1) إلى (12) تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.



شركة بيان للاستثمار القابضة - ش.م.ك. (عامة) وشركاتها التابعة
بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2025
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو		إيضاح	
2024	2025	2024	2025		
2,270,407	395,355	2,108,744	267,043	7	الإيرادات:
133,560	457,046	62,492	275,281		صافي أرباح الاستثمار في موجودات مالية
89,644	91,076	38,669	33,572		صافي إيرادات المبيعات
2,493,611	943,477	2,209,905	575,896		إيرادات أخرى
(322,877)	(403,900)	(187,594)	(216,464)		المصاريف والأعباء الأخرى:
(44,720)	(23,863)	(22,185)	(11,891)		مصاريف عمومية وإدارية
(367,597)	(427,763)	(209,779)	(228,355)		مصاريف تمويلية
2,126,014	515,714	2,000,126	347,541		ربح الفترة قبل حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي، حصة الزكاة وضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية
-	(4,651)	-	(2,980)		حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي
-	(7,851)	-	(6,181)		حصة الزكاة
-	(11,054)	-	(8,302)		ضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية
2,126,014	492,158	2,000,126	330,078		ربح الفترة
2,125,767	489,695	2,000,275	328,680		الخاص بـ:
247	2,463	(149)	1,398		مساهمي الشركة الأم
2,126,014	492,158	2,000,126	330,078		الحصص غير المسيطرة
					ربح الفترة
فلس	فلس	فلس	فلس		
9.77	2.25	9.19	1.51	8	ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من (1) إلى (12) تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

شركة بيان للاستثمار القابضة - ش.م.ك. (عامة) وشركاتها التابعة
بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2025
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو		ربح الفترة
2024	2025	2024	2025	
2,126,014	492,158	2,000,126	330,078	
(423,975)	(28,477)	(5,097)	6,258	الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى: بنود ممكن أن يعاد تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى الأرباح أو الخسائر فروقات ترجمة عملة من العمليات الأجنبية
(2,068,116)	22,915	(3,216,870)	(508,661)	بنود لن يعاد تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى الأرباح أو الخسائر التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(2,492,091)	(5,562)	(3,221,967)	(502,403)	الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى للفترة
(366,077)	486,596	(1,221,841)	(172,325)	مجموع (الخسارة الشاملة) الدخل الشامل للفترة
(363,329)	484,396	(1,222,200)	(173,552)	الخاصة بـ:
(2,748)	2,200	359	1,227	مساهمي الشركة الأم
(366,077)	486,596	(1,221,841)	(172,325)	الحصص غير المسيطرة مجموع (الخسارة الشاملة) الدخل الشامل للفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من (1) إلى (12) تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

RSM Albazie & Co.

Arraya Tower 2, Floors 41 & 42
Abdulaziz Hamad Alsaqar St., Sharq
P.O Box 2115, Safat 13022, State of Kuwait

T: +965 22961000

F: +965 22412761

www.rsm.global/kuwait

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Board of Directors
Bayan Investment Holding Company K.S.C. (Public)
State of Kuwait

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Bayan Investment Holding Company K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Group") as at June 30, 2025, and the interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three months and six months period then ended and the related interim condensed changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period then ended. Management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim condensed financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion


Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, or by the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the six months period ended June 30, 2025 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of Law No. 7 of 2010 concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its Executive regulations, as amended, during the six months period ended June 30, 2025, that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

State of Kuwait
August 5, 2025



Nayef M. Al Bazie
License No. 91-A
RSM Albazie & Co.

THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD
ASSURANCE | TAX | CONSULTING



BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C. (PUBLIC) AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
AS AT JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

			(Audited) December 31, 2024	June 30, 2024
	Note	June 30, 2025		
<u>ASSETS</u>				
Cash and bank balances	3	4,208,001	3,668,808	3,981,410
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")	12	1,151,585	504,568	238,972
Accounts receivable and other debit balances		983,690	400,946	485,470
Inventories		512,398	383,173	239,093
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")	4,12	8,531,017	9,454,748	9,596,358
Property, plant and equipment		299,329	332,945	390,598
Intangible assets		7,833	8,831	-
Total assets		15,693,853	14,754,019	14,931,901
<u>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</u>				
Liabilities:				
Term Loan	5	600,000	600,000	1,200,000
Accounts payable and other credit balances		1,336,310	890,990	875,902
Provision for end of service indemnity		287,421	283,782	270,478
Total liabilities		2,223,731	1,774,772	2,346,380
Equity:				
Share capital	10 (b)	23,589,266	22,902,200	22,902,200
Treasury shares	6, 10 (b)	(3,469,655)	(3,469,655)	(3,469,655)
Statutory reserve		150,842	150,842	-
Voluntary reserve		3,469,655	3,469,655	3,469,655
Fair value reserve		(7,391,123)	(7,325,332)	(8,096,687)
Foreign currency translation adjustments		(4,089,678)	(4,061,464)	(3,892,790)
Retained earnings		1,243,543	1,347,929	1,706,813
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company		13,502,850	13,014,175	12,619,536
Non-controlling interests		(32,728)	(34,928)	(34,015)
Total equity		13,470,122	12,979,247	12,585,521
Total liabilities and equity		15,693,853	14,754,019	14,931,901

The accompanying notes from (1) to (12) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.


Faisal Ali Al-Mutawa
Chairman

BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C. (PUBLIC) AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

		Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	Note	2025	2024	2025	2024
Revenues:					
Net investment income from financial assets	7	267,043	2,108,744	395,355	2,270,407
Net sales revenue		275,281	62,492	457,046	133,560
Other income		33,572	38,669	91,076	89,644
		<u>575,896</u>	<u>2,209,905</u>	<u>943,477</u>	<u>2,493,611</u>
Expenses and other charges:					
General and administrative expenses		(216,464)	(187,594)	(403,900)	(322,877)
Finance charges		(11,891)	(22,185)	(23,863)	(44,720)
		<u>(228,355)</u>	<u>(209,779)</u>	<u>(427,763)</u>	<u>(367,597)</u>
Profit for the period before contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS), Zakat and National Labor Support Tax (NLST)		347,541	2,000,126	515,714	2,126,014
Contribution to KFAS		(2,980)	-	(4,651)	-
Zakat		(6,181)	-	(7,851)	-
NLST		(8,302)	-	(11,054)	-
Profit for the period		<u>330,078</u>	<u>2,000,126</u>	<u>492,158</u>	<u>2,126,014</u>
Attributable to:					
Shareholders of the Parent Company		328,680	2,000,275	489,695	2,125,767
Non-controlling interests		1,398	(149)	2,463	247
Profit for the period		<u>330,078</u>	<u>2,000,126</u>	<u>492,158</u>	<u>2,126,014</u>
		Fils	Fils	Fils	Fils
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company	8	<u>1.51</u>	<u>9.19</u>	<u>2.25</u>	<u>9.77</u>

The accompanying notes from (1) to (12) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C. (PUBLIC) AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Profit for the period	330,078	2,000,126	492,158	2,126,014
Other comprehensive loss:				
<u>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</u>				
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	6,258	(5,097)	(28,477)	(423,975)
<u>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</u>				
Changes in fair value of financial assets at FVOCI	(508,661)	(3,216,870)	22,915	(2,068,116)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	(502,403)	(3,221,967)	(5,562)	(2,492,091)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	(172,325)	(1,221,841)	486,596	(366,077)
Attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Parent Company	(173,552)	(1,222,200)	484,396	(363,329)
Non-controlling interests	1,227	359	2,200	(2,748)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	(172,325)	(1,221,841)	486,596	(366,077)

The accompanying notes from (1) to (12) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

**BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C. (PUBLIC)
AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATE OF KUWAIT**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
(UNAUDITED)
WITH
REPORT ON REVIEW OF
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C. (PUBLIC)
AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATE OF KUWAIT

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
(UNAUDITED)
WITH
REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Report on review of interim condensed consolidated financial information	1
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (unaudited)	2
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (unaudited)	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (unaudited)	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (unaudited)	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited)	6
Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial information (unaudited)	7 - 12

RSM Albazie & Co.Arraya Tower 2, Floors 41 & 42
Abdulaziz Hamad Alsaqar St., Sharq
P.O Box 2115, Safat 13022, State of Kuwait

T: +965 22961000

F: +965 22412761

www.rsm.global/kuwait

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATIONThe Board of Directors
Bayan Investment Holding Company K.S.C. (Public)
State of Kuwait**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Bayan Investment Holding Company K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Group") as at June 30, 2025, and the interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three months and six months period then ended and the related interim condensed changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period then ended. Management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim condensed financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, or by the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the six months period ended June 30, 2025 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of Law No. 7 of 2010 concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its Executive regulations, as amended, during the six months period ended June 30, 2025, that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

State of Kuwait
August 5, 2025Nayef M. Al Bazie
License No. 91-A
RSM Albazie & Co.**THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD**
ASSURANCE | TAX | CONSULTING

BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C. (PUBLIC) AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
AS AT JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

			(Audited)	
	Note	June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024	June 30, 2024
<u>ASSETS</u>				
Cash and bank balances	3	4,208,001	3,668,808	3,981,410
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")	12	1,151,585	504,568	238,972
Accounts receivable and other debit balances		983,690	400,946	485,470
Inventories		512,398	383,173	239,093
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")	4,12	8,531,017	9,454,748	9,596,358
Property, plant and equipment		299,329	332,945	390,598
Intangible assets		7,833	8,831	-
Total assets		15,693,853	14,754,019	14,931,901
<u>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</u>				
Liabilities:				
Term Loan	5	600,000	600,000	1,200,000
Accounts payable and other credit balances		1,336,310	890,990	875,902
Provision for end of service indemnity		287,421	283,782	270,478
Total liabilities		2,223,731	1,774,772	2,346,380
Equity:				
Share capital	10 (b)	23,589,266	22,902,200	22,902,200
Treasury shares	6, 10 (b)	(3,469,655)	(3,469,655)	(3,469,655)
Statutory reserve		150,842	150,842	-
Voluntary reserve		3,469,655	3,469,655	3,469,655
Fair value reserve		(7,391,123)	(7,325,332)	(8,096,687)
Foreign currency translation adjustments		(4,089,678)	(4,061,464)	(3,892,790)
Retained earnings		1,243,543	1,347,929	1,706,813
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company		13,502,850	13,014,175	12,619,536
Non-controlling interests		(32,728)	(34,928)	(34,015)
Total equity		13,470,122	12,979,247	12,585,521
Total liabilities and equity		15,693,853	14,754,019	14,931,901

The accompanying notes from (1) to (12) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.


Faisal Ali Al-Mutawa
Chairman

BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C. (PUBLIC) AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

		Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	Note	2025	2024	2025	2024
Revenues:					
Net investment income from financial assets	7	267,043	2,108,744	395,355	2,270,407
Net sales revenue		275,281	62,492	457,046	133,560
Other income		33,572	38,669	91,076	89,644
		<u>575,896</u>	<u>2,209,905</u>	<u>943,477</u>	<u>2,493,611</u>
Expenses and other charges:					
General and administrative expenses		(216,464)	(187,594)	(403,900)	(322,877)
Finance charges		(11,891)	(22,185)	(23,863)	(44,720)
		<u>(228,355)</u>	<u>(209,779)</u>	<u>(427,763)</u>	<u>(367,597)</u>
Profit for the period before contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS), Zakat and National Labor Support Tax (NLST)		347,541	2,000,126	515,714	2,126,014
Contribution to KFAS		(2,980)	-	(4,651)	-
Zakat		(6,181)	-	(7,851)	-
NLST		(8,302)	-	(11,054)	-
Profit for the period		<u>330,078</u>	<u>2,000,126</u>	<u>492,158</u>	<u>2,126,014</u>
Attributable to:					
Shareholders of the Parent Company		328,680	2,000,275	489,695	2,125,767
Non-controlling interests		1,398	(149)	2,463	247
Profit for the period		<u>330,078</u>	<u>2,000,126</u>	<u>492,158</u>	<u>2,126,014</u>
		Fils	Fils	Fils	Fils
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company	8	<u>1.51</u>	<u>9.19</u>	<u>2.25</u>	<u>9.77</u>

The accompanying notes from (1) to (12) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C. (PUBLIC) AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Profit for the period	<u>330,078</u>	<u>2,000,126</u>	<u>492,158</u>	<u>2,126,014</u>
Other comprehensive loss:				
<u>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</u>				
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	6,258	(5,097)	(28,477)	(423,975)
<u>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</u>				
Changes in fair value of financial assets at FVOCI	(508,661)	(3,216,870)	22,915	(2,068,116)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	<u>(502,403)</u>	<u>(3,221,967)</u>	<u>(5,562)</u>	<u>(2,492,091)</u>
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	<u>(172,325)</u>	<u>(1,221,841)</u>	<u>486,596</u>	<u>(366,077)</u>
Attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Parent Company	(173,552)	(1,222,200)	484,396	(363,329)
Non-controlling interests	1,227	359	2,200	(2,748)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	<u>(172,325)</u>	<u>(1,221,841)</u>	<u>486,596</u>	<u>(366,077)</u>

The accompanying notes from (1) to (12) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C. (PUBLIC) AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Share capital	Treasury shares	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Fair value reserve	Foreign currency translation adjustments	Retained earnings (accumulated losses)	Sub-total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Balance as at December 31, 2024 (Audited)	22,902,200	(3,469,655)	150,842	3,469,655	(7,325,332)	(4,061,464)	1,347,929	13,014,175	(34,928)	12,979,247
Bonus shares (Note 10 (b))	687,066	-	-	-	-	-	(687,066)	-	-	-
Transfer of net gain on disposal of financial assets at FVOCI to accumulated losses	-	-	-	-	(88,706)	-	92,985	4,279	-	4,279
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	22,915	(28,214)	489,695	484,396	2,200	486,596
Balance as at June 30, 2025	23,589,266	(3,469,655)	150,842	3,469,655	(7,391,123)	(4,089,678)	1,243,543	13,502,850	(32,728)	13,470,122
Balance as at December 31, 2023 (Audited)	22,902,200	(3,469,655)	-	3,469,655	(6,049,829)	(3,471,810)	(449,719)	12,930,842	(31,267)	12,899,575
Transfer of net gain on disposal of financial assets at FVOCI to accumulated losses	-	-	-	-	21,258	-	30,765	52,023	-	52,023
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,068,116)	(420,980)	2,125,767	(363,329)	(2,748)	(366,077)
Balance as at June 30, 2024	22,902,200	(3,469,655)	-	3,469,655	(8,096,687)	(3,892,790)	1,706,813	12,619,536	(34,015)	12,585,521

The accompanying notes from (1) to (12) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING COMPANY K.S.C. (PUBLIC) AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Profit for the period before KFAS, Zakat and National Labor Support Tax (NLST)	515,714	2,126,014
Adjustments for:		
Net investment income from financial assets	(395,355)	(2,270,407)
Interest income	(66,566)	(67,488)
Depreciation and amortization	41,390	37,876
Provision for end of service indemnity	13,139	15,710
Finance charges	23,863	44,720
	132,185	(113,575)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable and other debit balances	(555,746)	124,956
Inventories	(129,225)	147,154
Accounts payable and other credit balances	438,708	(293,773)
Cash flows used in operations	(114,078)	(135,238)
End of service indemnity paid	(9,500)	-
KFAS paid	(13,576)	-
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(137,154)	(135,238)
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of financial assets at FVTPL	(5,216,639)	(526,464)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at FVTPL	4,761,409	267,899
Purchase of financial assets at FVOCI	(202,196)	(902,415)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at FVOCI	1,153,121	1,285,546
Property, plant and equipment – net	(5,763)	(292,489)
Dividends income received	203,568	284,000
Interest income received	39,568	67,488
Net cash flows generated from investing activities	733,068	183,565
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Net movement in restricted cash held in portfolio	-	73,678
Lease payments	(36,540)	(14,472)
Dividends paid	(651)	(1,003)
Finance charges paid	(17,851)	(44,837)
Net cash flows (used in) generated from financing activities	(55,042)	13,366
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	540,872	61,693
Effect of foreign currency translation on cash and cash equivalents	(1,679)	(38)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (Note 3)	2,268,808	765,074
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (Note 3)	2,808,001	826,729

The accompanying notes from (1) to (12) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

BAYAN INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C. (CLOSED) AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

1. Incorporation and activities of the Parent Company

Bayan Investment Holding Company K.S.C. (Public) (formerly Bayan Investment Company K.S.C. (Public)) (the "Parent Company") is a Kuwaiti public shareholding company incorporated through an agreement No. 1491/Vol 1 dated July 21, 1997, with latest amendment of commercial registration on May 18, 2025 (Note 10 (b)). The Parent Company is listed in Boursa Kuwait. The Parent Company's commercial registration number is 70718 dated August 30, 1997.

The objectives of the Parent Company are as follows:

- a. Invest in shares, membership interests, or investment units in Kuwaiti or foreign companies or funds, establish and manage subsidiaries companies or own membership interests in Kuwaiti or foreign companies and lending to such companies and guaranteeing their obligations towards third parties.
- b. Management of its subsidiary companies or participation in the management of other companies in which the Parent Company is a stakeholder and providing the necessary support to these companies.
- c. Investing its assets in the trading of shares, bonds and other securities.
- d. Owning real estate and movable property necessary to carry out its operations within the limits permitted under the law.
- e. Financing or lending to companies in which the Parent Company holds shares or membership interests and guaranteeing their obligations towards third parties. In such case, the share of the Parent Company in the capital of the borrowing company shall be no less than twenty percent.
- f. Owning intellectual property rights, including patents, trademarks, industrial designs, concession rights and other such intangible rights and exploiting them and licensing them to its subsidiaries or third parties, whether inside or outside Kuwait.
- g. Utilization of surplus available at the Parent Company by investing it in financial and real estate portfolios, managed by specialized companies and agencies in favour of the Parent Company.

The Parent Company may carry out directly all the above activities inside the state of Kuwait or abroad or through agents on its behalf. The Parent Company may also have an interest in or participate in any manner with the other bodies of similar engagements or that may cooperate to achieve the Parent Company's objectives inside or outside the State of Kuwait, and may establish or partner or purchase these bodies or append it to the Parent Company.

The Parent Company is located in Souad Commercial Building, Fahad Al-Salem St., Area 12, Building No. 21 and its registered office is P.O. Box No. 104, Al Dasma 35151, State of Kuwait.

The Parent Company and its subsidiaries are referred to as the Group.

The Parent Company is regulated and supervised by the Capital Markets Authority ("CMA") as a listed Company.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information was authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 5, 2025.

2. Basis of presentation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and notes required for complete financial statements prepared in accordance IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). In the opinion of management, all adjustments consisting of normal recurring accruals considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included in the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information. Operating results for the six months period ended June 30, 2025, are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending December 31, 2025. For further information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the financial year ended December 31, 2024.

BAYAN INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C. (CLOSED) AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

Standards, interpretation and amendments issued and adopted by the Group

The Group has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

The new standards and amendments that are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025, do not have material impact on the financial position or the performance of the Group.

3. Cash and bank balances

	June 30, 2025	(Audited) December 31, 2024	June 30, 2024
Cash on hand and at banks	313,870	150,023	392,847
Cash held with clearing company	668,490	196,692	289,086
Short-term deposits (a)	1,800,000	3,196,650	3,130,034
Cash held in investment portfolio	25,641	125,443	169,443
Term deposits (a)	1,400,000	-	-
Cash and bank balances as presented in the interim condensed consolidated financial position	4,208,001	3,668,808	3,981,410
Less: restricted cash (Note 5)	(1,400,000)	(1,400,000)	(3,154,681)
Cash and cash equivalents as presented in the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	2,808,001	2,268,808	826,729

(a) The effective interest rate on short-term and term deposits ranges from 3.80% to 4.125% (December 31, 2024: ranges from 3.9% to 4.40%, June 30, 2024: ranges from 4.75% to 4.40%) per annum. These deposits have a contractual maturity range from 3 months to more than 3 months.

4. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")

	June 30, 2025	(Audited) December 31, 2024	June 30, 2024
Quoted securities	6,384,344	7,217,015	7,900,484
Unquoted securities	2,146,673	2,237,733	1,695,874
	8,531,017	9,454,748	9,596,358

As of June 30, 2024, financial assets at FVOCI with a carrying value amounting to KD 4,045,530 are pledged as collateral against term loan obtained by the Parent Company from a local bank (Note 5).

Financial assets at FVOCI were valued based on the valuation basis as described in Note 12.

5. Term loan

Term loan obtained from a local bank and carrying an annual interest rate of 2% (December 31, 2024: 2%, June 30, 2024: 2%) over the CBK discount rate. The next and the final installment of KD 600,000 is due on September 30, 2025.

Term loan is secured by pledging:

	June 30, 2025	(Audited) December 31, 2024	June 30, 2024
Restricted cash (Note 3)	1,400,000	1,400,000	3,154,681
Financial assets at FVOCI (Note 4)	-	-	4,045,530

BAYAN INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C. (CLOSED) AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

6. Treasury shares

	June 30, 2025	(Audited) December 31, 2024	June 30, 2024
Number of shares	18,217,313	17,685,630	17,685,630
Percentage to issued shares	7.72%	7.72%	7.72%
Market value (KD)	1,020,170	1,126,575	1,069,981
Cost (KD)	3,469,655	3,469,655	3,469,655

The Parent Company's management has allotted the balance of the voluntary reserve equal to cost of the treasury shares balance as of the interim condensed consolidated financial information date. Such amount will not be available for distribution during the treasury shares holding period. Treasury shares are not pledged.

7. Net investment income from financial assets

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Gain on initial recognition of financial assets at FVOCI	-	2,006,000	-	2,006,000
Unrealized (loss) gain from changes in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL	(18,441)	11,709	(8,159)	(3,379)
Realized gain (loss) from changes in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL	175,759	(16,214)	199,946	(16,214)
Dividend income	109,725	107,249	203,568	284,000
	267,043	2,108,744	395,355	2,270,407

8. Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company

There are no potential dilutive ordinary shares. Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company is computed by dividing the profit for the period attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	(Restated)* 2024	2025	(Restated)* 2024
Profit for the period attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company	328,680	2,000,275	489,695	2,125,767
		Shares		Shares
Number of issued and fully paid-up shares	229,022,000	229,022,000	229,022,000	229,022,000
Add: bonus shares (Note 10 (b))	6,870,660	6,870,660	6,870,660	6,870,660
Less: Weighted average number of treasury shares	(18,217,313)	(18,217,313)	(18,217,313)	(18,217,313)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding at the end of the period	217,675,347	217,675,347	217,675,347	217,675,347
	Fils	Fils	Fils	Fils
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company	1.51	9.19	2.25	9.77

* Basic and diluted earnings per share amounted to 9.47 fils and 10.06 fils for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2024, respectively, before the effect of restatement resulting from the issuance of bonus shares.

BAYAN INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C. (CLOSED) AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

As there are no dilutive instruments outstanding, basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company are identical.

9. Related party balances and transactions

The Group has entered into various transactions with related parties, i.e. Shareholders, key management personnel and other related parties. Prices and terms of payment are approved by the Group's management. Significant balances and transactions with other related parties are as follows:

	Shareholders	June 30, 2025	(Audited) December 31, 2024	June 30, 2024
(i) Balances included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position:				
Dividends payable to shareholders "included under accounts payable and other credit balances"	249,247	249,247	249,898	250,727
		Six months ended June 30,	Six months ended June 30,	
(ii) Key management compensation:		2025	2024	2025
Salaries and other short-term benefits		33,052	32,249	64,498
Terminal benefits		2,627	2,646	5,292
		35,679	34,895	70,574

10. Ordinary and Extraordinary General Assembly

- a) The Shareholders' Annual General Assembly held on April 27, 2025, approved the following:
- The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.
 - Not to distribute Board of Directors' remuneration for the year ended December 31, 2024.
 - To distribute bonus shares of 3% of share capital, equal to 3 shares for every 100 shares amounting to KD 687,066.
- b) The Shareholder's Extraordinary General Assembly (postponed) held May 6, 2025, approved to increase the authorized, issued, and paid-up capital of the Parent Company from an amount of KD 22,902,200 (distributed over 229,022,000 shares) to KD 23,589,266 (distributed over 235,892,660 shares), through the issuance of 6,870,660 bonus shares, to be distributed at a rate of three (3) shares for every 100 shares, amounting to KWD 687,066, provided that they are distributed to shareholders within three working days from the entitlement date, which is Thursday, June 12, 2025. The Board of Directors is authorized to dispose of the fractional shares resulting from the increase and to adjust the timeline if necessary. This amendment has been notarized in the Parent Company's commercial registry on May 18, 2025.

11. Segment information

For management purposes, the Group is organized into two main business segments based on internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker:

- **Investment Operations:** Investing for the Group's benefit in securities, portfolios and funds.
- **Industrial:** Production and manufacturing of ferrite and geese materials and selling them in the ordinary course of business.

BAYAN INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C. (CLOSED) AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

The segment information for the reportable operating segments is as follows:

	June 30, 2025			
	Investment Operations	Industrial	Unallocated items	Total
Total revenues	395,355	457,046	91,076	943,477
Unallocated operating expenses	-	-	(403,900)	(403,900)
Finance charges	(23,863)	-	-	(23,863)
Contribution to KFAS	-	-	(4,651)	(4,651)
Zakat	-	-	(7,851)	(7,851)
NLST	-	-	(11,054)	(11,054)
Profit for the period				<u>492,158</u>
Other information:				
Total segment assets	14,020,506	1,673,347	-	<u>15,693,853</u>
Total segment liabilities	887,421	683,012	653,298	<u>2,223,731</u>
	June 30, 2024			
	Investment Operations	Industrial	Unallocated items	Total
Total revenues	2,270,407	133,560	89,644	2,493,611
Unallocated operating expenses	-	-	(322,877)	(322,877)
Finance charges	(44,720)	-	-	(44,720)
Profit for the period				<u>2,126,014</u>
Other information:				
Total segment assets	14,003,639	928,262	-	<u>14,931,901</u>
Total segment liabilities	1,328,019	275,051	743,310	<u>2,346,380</u>

12. Fair value measurement

The details of fair value measurement hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.

Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

The following table presents the Group's financial instruments that are measured at fair value at:

June 30, 2025	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Financial assets at FVTPL	1,151,585	-	1,151,585
Financial assets at FVOCI	6,384,344	2,146,673	8,531,017
Total	<u>7,535,929</u>	<u>2,146,673</u>	<u>9,682,602</u>
December 31, 2024 (Audited)	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Financial assets at FVTPL	504,568	-	504,568
Financial assets at FVOCI	7,217,015	2,237,733	9,454,748
Total	<u>7,721,583</u>	<u>2,237,733</u>	<u>9,959,316</u>

BAYAN INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C. (CLOSED) AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

JUNE 30, 2025

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

<u>June 30, 2024</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Total</u>
Financial assets at FVTPL	238,972	-	238,972
Financial assets at FVOCI	7,900,484	1,695,874	9,596,358
Total	<u>8,139,456</u>	<u>1,695,874</u>	<u>9,835,330</u>

During the period ended June 30, 2025, there were no transfers between different levels of fair value measurement.